

No. 21-518

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTORS' RIGHTS IN  
FOREIGN STATES,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United State  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

\_\_\_\_\_

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI

\_\_\_\_\_

RAJAT RANA  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
90 PARK AVE  
NEW YORK, NY 10016  
(212) 210-9400

ALEXANDER A. YANOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
90 PARK AVE  
NEW YORK, NY 10016  
(212) 210-9400  
alex.yanos@alston.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Factual Background.....	2
II.   Procedural History .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I.   There Is No Conflict Between Courts With Respect To The Application Of Section 1782 To Arbitration Tribunals Constituted Pursuant To Bilateral Investment Treaties. ....	6
II.  The Plain Language of Section 1782 Dictates That It Apply To Arbitration Tribunals Constituted Pursuant To Bilateral Investment Treaties.....	14
III. The Present Case Is Not Well Suited to Resolve The Conflict Between Lower Courts .....	17
IV.  The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Correct....	19
A. Bilateral Investment Treaty Arbitration Tribunals Are International Tribunals Based On Intergovernmental Agreements	19
B. AlixPartners’ Remaining Critiques Lack Merit.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom by Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2010).....	7
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8, 12
<i>Conway v. Cal. Adult Auth.</i> , 396 U.S. 107 (1969).....	19
<i>In re del Valle Ruiz</i> , 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	8, 12
<i>In re Ex Parte Eni S.P.A.</i> , No. 20-mc-334-MN, 2021 WL 1063390 (D. Del. Mar. 19, 2021).....	8
<i>In re Fund for Prot. of Inv'r Rights in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP</i> , 5 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. July 15, 2021).....	8

<i>In re Fund for Prot. of Inv'r Rights in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP, No. 20-2653 (2d Cir. July 29, 2021), ECF No. 84.....</i>	5
<i>In re Fund for Prot. of Inv'r Rights in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP, No. 20-2653 (2d Cir. July 29, 2021), ECF No. 88.....</i>	5
<i>In re Gov't of the Lao People's Democratic Republic, No. 1:15-MC-00018, 2016 WL 1389764 (D. N. Mar. I. Apr. 7, 2016).....</i>	7
<i>In re Government of Mongolia v. Itera International Enenergy, LLC., No. 3:08-MC-46-J-32MCR, 2009 WL 10712603 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2009).....</i>	12
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal, S.A., No. 14-mc-80277-JST (DMR), 2014 WL 5456520 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2014) .....</i>	13
<i>Hanwei Guo v. Deutsche Bank Securities, 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Oxus Gold PLC., No. MISC: 06-82, 2006 WL 2927615 (D.N.J. Oct. 10, 2006) .....</i>	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islamic Republic of Pak. v. Arnold &amp; Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, No. 18-103, 2019 WL 1559433 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019).....</i>	7

<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	18
<i>In re Mesa Power Grp., LLC</i> , No. 2:11-mc-280-ES, 2012 WL 6060941 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012).....	7
<i>National Broadcasting Company, Inc. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Company, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OJSC Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 3:09.....	7
<i>In re Rendon</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Republic of Ecuador.</i> , No. 1:10-MC-00040 GSA, 2010 WL 4027740 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	7
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Bjorkman</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Colo. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Stratus Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-01112-REB-KLM, 2013 WL 2352425 (D. Colo. May 29, 2013).....	7
<i>Republic of Kaz. v. Lawler</i> , No. MC-19-00035-PHX-DWL, 2019 WL 5558997 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2019).....	8
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int'l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12

<i>In re Republic of Turkey</i> , No. 19-20107 (ES) (SCM), 2020 WL 4035499 (D.N.J. July 17, 2020) .....	7
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC, et al.</i> , No. 20-794 (Mar. 22, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938) .....	20
<i>In re Veiga</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re Ex Parte Warren</i> , No. 20 Misc. 208 (PGG), 2020 WL 6162214 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020) .....	7
<i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , No. 21-401 (Sept. 10, 2021) .....	6, 17, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. §§ 270-270g—a .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
LUCAS V. M. BENTO, THE GLOBALIZATION OF DISCOVERY: THE LAW AND PRACTICE UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 1782 (2019) .....	6
